

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
ANTITRUST LITIGATION
(MDL NO. 2406)**

)
)
)
)
)

Master File No. 2:13-CV-20000-RDP

This document relates to:

ALL CASES

**PROVIDER AND SUBSCRIBER PLAINTIFFS' JOINT OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS ARGUMENTS COMMON TO BOTH
PROVIDERS AND SUBSCRIBERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ HORIZONTAL MARKET ALLOCATION IS A <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATION OF THE SHERMAN ACT.	1
A. Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6) Is Inappropriate Because Defendants’ Arguments Rest on Disputed Issues of Fact.	2
B. Under Binding Precedent, Horizontal Market Allocation Is Unlawful <i>Per Se</i>	4
C. Defendants’ Agreement Not to Compete Is Classic Horizontal Market Allocation.	8
D. The Purported “Procompetitive Benefits” of Defendants’ Horizontal Market Allocation Are Irrelevant.	13
E. Judicial Experience Has Emphatically and Repeatedly Demonstrated That Horizontal Market Allocation Is Manifestly Anticompetitive.	20
II. THE BLUES’ ALTERNATIVE VERSION OF HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT DISMISSAL.	21
A. Before the 1980s, the Blues Competed Vigorously.	22
B. Judicial Notice Cannot Be Used to Prove Disputed Facts.	24
C. Since the 1980s, Defendants Have Agreed to Stifle Competition.	27
D. The Government Has Never Endorsed the Blues’ Anticompetitive Agreements.	30
E. No Court Has Approved the Cartel Agreements At Issue.	32
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANTS’ EFFORT TO CHARACTERIZE THE UNLAWFUL TERRITORIAL RESTRICTIONS IN THE BCBSA LICENSE AGREEMENTS AS “MERELY CONFIRMING” THE COMMON LAW.	34
A. Defendants’ Common-Law Argument Contradicts The Allegations Of Plaintiffs’ Complaints.	35

B.	Defendants’ Common Law Argument Contradicts Supreme Court Precedent.....	36
C.	The Blue Plans Did Not (And Do Not) Have a Common Law Right to Territorial Exclusivity.....	39
D.	The Restrictions in the BCBSA License Agreements Prove That Defendants’ Common Law Argument Has No Merit.....	44
IV.	THE MCCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	45
A.	Defendants’ Agreements to Allocate Territorial Markets Are Not the Business of Insurance.	46
1.	Horizontal Market Allocation of Subscriber Territories Is Not the “Business of Insurance” Under the MFA.	47
2.	Defendants’ Contracts with Providers Do Not Constitute the “Business of Insurance” Under the MFA.	47
3.	Defendants’ Market Division Does Not Satisfy the Supreme Court’s Three-Pronged “Business of Insurance” Test.....	49
a.	Defendants’ Conspiracy to Limit Each Blue Plan’s Activity to a Designated Service Area Does Not Relate to the Transfer and Spread of Risk to the Insureds.	50
b.	The Market Allocation Conspiracy and the Price Fixing Conspiracy Are Not Integral Parts of the Policy Relationship Between the Insurer and the Insured.	53
c.	Defendants’ Anticompetitive Behavior Is Not Limited to Entities Within the Insurance Industry.	57
B.	Enforcing Federal Antitrust Law Here Does Not “Invalidate, Impair or Supersede” State Interests; Defendants’ Market Allocation Agreements Are Not “Regulated by State Law.”.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Abadir & Co. v. First Miss. Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. Unit A July 1981).....	9
<i>Allard Enters., Inc. v. Advanced Programming Resources, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22, 24
<i>Augusta News Co. v. Hudson News Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001).....	7, 15
<i>Ben Sheftall Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Mirta de Perales, Inc.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1575 (S.D. Ga. 1992).....	2
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n v. Grp. Hospitalization & Med. Servs. Inc.</i> 744 F. Supp. 700 (E.D. Va. 1990)	32
<i>Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	3, 16
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys. (BMI)</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	6, 9, 13, 17
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	15
<i>Cent. Benefit Mut. Ins. Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Assoc.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1423 (S.D. Ohio 1989)	33
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	6, 9
<i>Cont’l Airlines, Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Va. 2000)	2, 10

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 33

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 4, 14, 20

CSR Ltd. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
40 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D.N.J. 1998) 2

E&L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.,
472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20

Emergency One, Inc. v. American Fire Eagle Engine Co., Inc.,
332 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2003) 41

Feinstein v. Nettleship Co. of Los Angeles,
714 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1983) 50

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)..... 6, 7, 9

Fuddruckers, Inc. v. Fudpucker’s, Inc.,
436 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Fla. 2006)..... 44

Garot Anderson Mktg., Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.,
772 F. Supp. 1054 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 55

Gilchrist v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004) 56

Group Life & Health Ins. Co., a/k/a Blue Shield of Texas v. Royal Drug Co.,
440 U.S. 205 (1979)..... *passim*

Grp. Hospitalization & Med. Servs., Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Va.,
No. 85-1123-A (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 1986) 33

GTE Corp. v. Williams,
904 F.2d 536 (10th Cir. 1990) 42

Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf,
240 U.S. 403 (1916)..... 40

Hicks v. City of Alabaster, Ala.,
2013 WL 988874 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 12, 2013) 25

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
587 F.2d 1248 21

Hope v. Pelzer,
240 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2001) 25

Huber Baking Co. v. Stroehmann Bros. Co.,
252 F. 2d 945 (2d Cir. 1956)..... 41

Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999)..... 46, 59

In re Beer Distribution Antitrust Litig.,
188 F.R.D. 557 (N.D. Cal. 1999)..... 2

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003) 14

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
856 F. Supp.2d 1103 2

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 2850607 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2006)..... 54

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 45, 51, 52, 57

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
743 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 2

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012) 12, 15

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) 7

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... 21

L.A. Draper & Son v. Wheelabrator-Frye, Inc.,
735 F.2d 414 (11th Cir. 1984) 20

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... *passim*

Lone Star Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Longhorn Steaks, Inc.,
106 F.3d 355 (11th Cir. 1997) 44

Maryland v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
620 F. Supp. 907 (D. Md. 1985)..... *passim*

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 55

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 31

Money Store v. Harriscorp Finance, Inc.
689 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1982) 41

Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.,
198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999) 21

Nat’l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.,
779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986) 2, 18

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla. (NCAA),
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 6, 9, 17

Nat’l Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 14

Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of No. Am.,
926 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2013) 60

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985)..... 6, 9 ,19

Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Sealy, Inc.,
585 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1978) 38

Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,
498 U.S. 46 (1990)..... 4, 5, 19

Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. J. A. Buchroeder & Co.,
251 F. Supp. 968 (W.D. Mo. 1966) 37

Powderly v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of North Carolina,
No. 3:08-cv-109 (W.D.N.C.) 33, 34

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 3, 7, 19

Seacoast Motors of Salisbury, Inc. v. DaimlerChrysler Motors Corp.,
271 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 20

SEC v. Nat’l Sec., Inc.,
393 U.S. 453 (1969)..... 46

Shahar v. Bowers,
120 F.3d 211 (11th Cir. 1997) 24

Slagle v. ITT Hartford,
102 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 1996) 56

Smith v. Jefferson Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
14 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994) 57

Standard Sanitary Manufacturing Co. v. United States,
226 U.S. 20 (1912)..... 37

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 6, 9

Tana v. Dantanna’s,
611 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2010) 41, 42

Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States,
341 U.S. 593 (1951)..... 37

Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno,
458 U.S. 119 (1982)..... *passim*

United Drug Co. v. Theodore Rectanus Co. (Rectanus),
248 U.S. 90 (1918)..... 40, 41

United States v. Andreas,
216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000) 17

United States v. Jones,
29 F.3d 1549 (11th Cir. 1994) 24

United States v. Sealy, Inc.,
388 U.S. 350 (1967)..... *passim*

United States v. Sealy, Inc.,
1964 WL 8089 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 1964)..... 6

United States v. Stricker,
524 F. App’x. 500 (11th Cir. 2013) 45

United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.,
1972 WL 669 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 1972) 37

United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... *passim*

UNR Indus., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins., Co.,
607 F. Supp 855 (N.D. Ill. 1984) 56

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
344 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003) 7

VMG Enters., Inc. v. F. Quesada & Franco, Inc.,
788 F. Supp. 648 (D.P.R. 1992)..... 43, 44

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... 33

Weiner King, Inc. v. Wiener King Corp.,
615 F.2d 512 (C.C.P.A. 1980) 41

White Motor Co. v. United States,
372 U.S. 253 (1963)..... 4, 20

Wis. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Co.,
658 F.3d 614 20

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971)..... 21

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254, 263 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 15

State Cases

Grp. Hospitalization & Med. Servs., Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
1 U.S.P.Q.2d 1893 (D.C. Super. Sept. 26, 1986)..... 33

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) 45, 59

15 U.S.C. § 1052(d) 43

15 U.S.C. § 1115(b)(7) 37

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 45

Regulations

Mont. Code Ann. § 33-16-201(b) 59

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-1904(A)(1) 60

Treatises

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* ¶ 2033b at 231 (2d ed. 2005) 9

Harry Aubrey Toulmin, Jr., *Anti-Trust Laws of the United States* § 27.34 (1949)..... 37

Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 19 (1995)..... 42

McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 26:9 (4th ed.) 41

Weinstein’s Federal Evidence § 201.13(c) 25

Other Authorities

Robert Cunningham III and Robert M. Cunningham Jr., *The Blues: A History of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield System* (1997) 26

Charles Weller, *The McCarran-Ferguson Act’s Antitrust Exemption for Insurance: Language, History and Policy*, 1978 Duke L.J. 587, 607 (1978) 47
